GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1916
ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023

PROPOSAL RECEIVED FOR NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
+1916. SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL.
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(@) the details of the proposals received by the Government from across the country to open new Kendriya Vidyalayas in the last three years State-wise, district-wise and location-wise;

(b) whether the Government is considering establishment of Kendriya Vidyalaya in Sirohi district headquarter for imparting education through CBSE to children of employees serving in the Railways, Post Offices, Banks, BSNL in Sirohi district and the meritorious students of poor and rural areas of Sirohi district;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the requests from parents, Educationists and public representatives of Sirohi have been received to open Kendriya Vidyalayas at District Headquarters;

(e) if so, the action taken in this regard; and

)] the school-wise details of the process completed by the Government for the proposed new Kendriya Vidyalayas in Rajasthan?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)

(a) During the last three years, 152 proposals for opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas

(KVs) across the country have been received in Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS).

Details of 152 proposals for opening of new KVs are annexed.

(b) to (f) At present, 1249 KVs, including 77 KVs in the State of Rajasthan, are functioning across the country. Opening of new KVs is a continuous process. KVs are opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of the wards of transferable Central Government Employees including Defence & Para-military personnel, Central Autonomous Bodies, Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and Central Institute of Higher Learning (IHL) by providing a common programme of education throughout the


country. Proposals for opening of new KVs may be sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India / State Governments / Union Territories (UTS)
Administrations, with commitment to provide requisite resources including land and temporary accommodation for setting up a new KV as per norms. The proposals are subject to approval of the competent authority. KVs are not opened on the criteria of state-

wise, district-wise and location-wise.

No proposal, fulfilling norms of KVS, for opening of a new KV in Sirohi district has been received from the State Government of Rajasthan. All requests / representations, including those received from public representatives, are processed and examined as per prescribed norms of KVS.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 1916 RAISED BY SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL, HON’'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON
13/03/2023 REGARDING “PROPOSAL RECEIVED FOR NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS”.

STATE / UT-WISE DETAILS OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED FOR OPENING OF
NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS

Name of State/ UT ﬁlo Name of District Location of proposal
1 Anakapalli Anakapalli,
2 Guntur Macherla,
3 Rompicherla,
4 Krishna Nandigama,
Andhra Pradesh 5 Eluru Nuzvid
6 Annamayya Madanapalli
7 Rayachoti
8 Chittoor Mahasamudram
9 Sri Satya Sai Pala Samudram
Arunachal 10 Papumpare Jote
Pradesh 11 Lower Subansari Thou, Pitapool
Assam 12 Cachar GC CRPF Dayapur
13 Mungeli Mungeli,
14 | Surajpur Surajpur,
15 | Janjgir Hasaud
16 Bemetara Bawamohtara,
Chhattisgarh 17 Ramtala
Bilaspur Guru Ghassidass
18 : :
Vishwavidyalaya
19 Balod Dalhirahra
20 Raipur CRPF Raipur
Delhi 21 North East Delhi Khajuri Khas
22 Amreli Chakkargarh,
23 | Ahmedabad Ognaj,
Gujarat 24 | Gandhidham Deemdayal Port Trust Gopalpuri
25 | Sundarnagar Sundarnagar
26 Somnath Gir, Somnath
27 Kangra Riri Kuthera,
28 Gokulnagar, Uppar Bhanjal,
Una —
Himachal Pradesh 29 _ Nandpur, District
30 Mandi Thunag
31 Bilaspur Kothipura Sadar, Bilaspur
32 Hamirpur Bhoranj
Haryana 33 Gurgaon Uncha Mazra
34 Ramban Gool,
35 Ramban,
36 Bani,
37 Kathua Ramkot,
38 Reasi Reasi,
39 Katra (Kakriyal),
. 40 Ratnipora,
Jammu & Kashmir 1 Pulwama Galander (Chandhara),
42 Kisthwar Mughal Maidan,
43 Poonch Gulpur,
44 Kupwara Drugmulla,
45 | Samba Vijaypur
46 Sopian Manlu
47 Alamganj Harman
48 Latehar Railway Barwadih,
49 _— Doranda
Jharkhand 50 Giridih DU
51 Hazaribag Barkatha


52 Pakur Pakur

53 | Chakradharpur Sini

54 East Singhbhum Tatanagar No.2

55 | Yadgir Mudnal,

56 | Shivamoga No. 2 Shivamoga,

57 Chitradurga Kasaba Hobli

58 Elaragi(D)

59 Raichur Sasivegara

60 Arakera

61 Gadag Gadag
Karnataka 62 Belagavi Kokathanur

63 Kalburagi Aland

64 Karwar Dodnalli

65 Kanasagiri

66 | Dharwad Dharwad (2" KV)

67 Koppal Koradakere

68 Hassan Arisekere

69 | Tumakuru Tumakuru(2™ KV)
Kerala 70 | Alappuzha BSF 27th Bataliaon Nooranadu

71 Idduki Mrala, Thodupuzha

72 Ashok Nagar Ashok Nagar,

73 Ujjain Nagda,

74 Satna Maihar,

75 Tirodi,

76 Balaghat Janhwa

77 . Barghat,

78 Seoni Keolari

79 Katni Jhinjhari,

80 Rajgarh Narsinghgarh,
Madhya Pradesh 81 Badamalhra

Chhatarpur

82 Naogaon

83 Damoh Tendukheda

84 Mandla Naipur

85 Chhindwara Amarwada

86 | Tikamgarh Tikamgarh-Niwari

87 Kundam

88 Jabalpur Patan

89 Sihora

90 Adhartal

91 Akola Akola,
Maharashtra 92 | Pune NDRF Pune

. 93 Kamjong Phrongkaprah Bungpa

Manipur 94 | Sanapti Jamning Katomari
Nagaland 95 Phek Doza Chezezu

96 Pherzawal Thanlon

97 Bolangir Railway Titlagarh,

98 Patnagarh,

99 Angul Talcher,

100 Athamallik

101 | Koraput Jaypore
Odisha 102 | Khurda ITPB Khurda (MHA)

103 | Angul Athamallik

104 Sambalpur Kuchinda

105 Rairakhol

106 | Dhenkanal Dhenkanal (Kamakhyanagar)

107 | Mayurbhanj Udala

108 | Bargarh Padampur

109 | Jodhpur AFS Faloudi,
Rajasthan 110 Sriganganagar BSF Sa_trana,

111 BSF Srikaranpur,

112 | Karauli Hindaun City,


113 Rajsamand Bhim,
114 Rajsamand,
115 Rajgarh,
116 Alwar Behorod
117 | Jaipur Kotputli
118 Parbatsar
119 Nagaur Khinvsar
120 Didwana
121 Merta,
122 | Kota Kota
123 | Dausa Mehwa
Tamil Nadu 124 Then? Theni, -
125 | Thanjavur Pillayarpatti,
Tripura 126 | Gomati _ Udaipur,
127 | North Tripura Dharamnagar,
128 | Jaunpur Payagpur,
129 | Maharajgarh Maharajgarh,
130 | Bijnor Bijnor
131 | Ayodhya Chandpur
132 | Samali Samali
Uttar Pradesh 133 | Agra Acchanera
134 | Jansi Mauranipur
135 | Ghaziabad Modi Nagar
136 | Sitapur Kanwakheda
137 | Banda Banda
138 . Narendra Nagar,
139 Tehri Garhwal Madan Negi,
140 Almora Dwarahat,
141 Jaiti
142 : Kotdwar,
143 Pauri Garhwal Nanitanda
144 Manglore Luxar
Uttrakhand 145 | Haridwar Khanpur Luxar
146 Bhagwanpur
147 Jaspur
148 | Udhamsinghnagar Sitarganj
149 Rudrapur
150 | Uttarkashi Bhatwari
151 | Bageshwar Kupkot
West Bengal 152 | Jalpaiguri Malbazar
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